($50,000,000), which shall be known as the "Direct Payment Settlement Amount" as specified in 

Exhibit F, and which shall be distributed in the manner and for the purposes specified in 

Exhibit B. Defendant shall further pay to the United States Department of Justice the sum of 

four hundred and eighteen million dollars ($418,000,000), which shall be known as the "Exhibit 

J Settlement Amount" as specified in Exhibit J, plus simple interest on the Settlement Amount at 

a rate of2.375% per annum accruing from March 5, 2014 through March 15,2014, for a total of 

$418,271,986, as described in Exhibit J.